
 

Page 1 - STAFF MOTION TO MODIFY BRIEFING SCHEDULE 
          SSA/ssa/GENN7003 
 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
OF OREGON 

 
UE 165/UM 1187 

 
 
In the Matter of  
 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
COMPANY 
 
Application for a Hydro Generation Power 
Cost Adjustment Mechanism (UE 165)  
 
and 
 
Application for Deferral of Costs and Benefits 
Due to Hydro Generation Variance (UM 
1187). 
 

  
STAFF MOTION TO MODIFY BRIEFING 
SCHEDULE 

 Pursuant to OAR 860-013-0031, staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon 

(“staff”) requests that the administrative law judge (ALJ) modify the post-hearing briefing 

schedule in the above-captioned dockets.  Simultaneous opening briefs, by all parties, are due on 

September 2, 2005, and simultaneous reply briefs are due on September 14, 2005.  Staff requests 

that the ALJ extend the due dates for both the opening and reply briefs so that the simultaneous 

opening briefs are due on September 9, 2005, and the simultaneous reply briefs are due 

September 21, 2005.  Staff has contacted all parties to these consolidated dockets and no party 

objects to staff’s request.  

 The request to modify the briefing schedule is due to staff’s workload.  Staff and staff 

counsel are currently working on several dockets, and require additional time to complete the 

opening brief in these cases.  

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 



 

Page 2 - STAFF MOTION TO MODIFY BRIEFING SCHEDULE 
          SSA/ssa/GENN7003 
 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 Because the current due date for the opening brief is in two days, and because no party 

opposes the motion, staff requests that the ALJ address the motion on an expedited basis.  

 
 DATED this 31st day of August 2005. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
HARDY MYERS 
Attorney General 
 
 
/s/Stephanie S. Andrus________ 
Stephanie S. Andrus, #92512 
Assistant Attorney General 
Of Attorneys for staff of the Public Utility  
Commission of Oregon 

 

  



 

 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
          NAL/nal/GENN1097 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the 31st day of August 2005, I served the foregoing document 

upon all parties of record in this proceeding by delivering a copy by U.S. Mail postage prepaid, 

or by hand delivery and by electronic mail pursuant to OAR 860-13-0070. 
 
PGE – OPUC FILINGS 
RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
121 SW SALMON STREET, 1WTC0702 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com 

LOWREY R BROWN 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 
610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 308 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
lowrey@oregoncub.org 
 

JASON EISDORFER-- CONFIDENTIAL 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 
610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
jason@oregoncub.org 

RANDALL J FALKENBERG-- CONFIDENTIAL 
RFI CONSULTING INC 
PMB 362 
8351 ROSWELL RD 
ATLANTA GA 30350 
consultrfi@aol.com 

MAURY GALBRAITH -- CONFIDENTIAL 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
PO BOX 2148 
SALEM OR 97308-2148 
maury.galbraith@state.or.us 

PATRICK G HAGER -- CONFIDENTIAL 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC0702 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
patrick.hager@pgn.com 

DAVID HATTON -- CONFIDENTIAL 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS SECTION 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
david.hatton@state.or.us 

ROBERT JENKS -- CONFIDENTIAL 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 
610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
bob@oregoncub.org 

DOUGLAS C TINGEY -- CONFIDENTIAL 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
121 SW SALMON 1WTC13 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
doug.tingey@pgn.com 

S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE-- CONFIDENTIAL 
DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 
333 SW TAYLOR, STE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
mail@dvclaw.com 

 
 
Neoma A. Lane___________ 
Neoma A. Lane                       
Legal Secretary 
Regulated Utility & Business Section  
Department of Justice / General Counsel 


