1	<b>BEFORE THE PUBLIC</b>	UTILITY COMMISSION	
2	OF OREGON		
3	UE 165/UM 1187		
4			
5	In the Matter of	STAFF MOTION TO MODIFY BRIEFING	
6	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY	SCHEDULE	
7 8	Application for a Hydro Generation Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism (UE 165)		
9	and		
10	Application for Deferral of Costs and Benefits		
10	Due to Hydro Generation Variance (UM 1187).		
12	Pursuant to OAR 860-013-0031, staff or	f the Public Utility Commission of Oregon	
13	("staff") requests that the administrative law judge (ALJ) modify the post-hearing briefing		
14	schedule in the above-captioned dockets. Simultaneous opening briefs, by all parties, are due or		
15	September 2, 2005, and simultaneous reply briefs are due on September 14, 2005. Staff request		
16	that the ALJ extend the due dates for both the opening and reply briefs so that the simultaneous		
17	opening briefs are due on September 9, 2005, and the simultaneous reply briefs are due		
18	September 21, 2005. Staff has contacted all parties to these consolidated dockets and no party		
19	objects to staff's request.		
20	The request to modify the briefing schedule is due to staff's workload. Staff and staff		
21	counsel are currently working on several dockets, and require additional time to complete the		
22	opening brief in these cases.		
23	///		
24	///		
25	///		
26	///		
Page 1 - STAFF MOTION TO MODIFY BRIEFING SCHEDULE SSA/ssa/GENN7003			

Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 (503) 378-6322

1	Because the current due date for the opening brief is in two days, and because no party	
2	opposes the motion, staff requests that the ALJ address the motion on an expedited basis.	
3		
4	DATED this 31 <sup>st</sup> day of August 2005.	
5		Respectfully submitted,
6		HARDY MYERS
7		Attorney General
8		/s/Stephanie S. Andrus
9		Stephanie S. Andrus, #92512 Assistant Attorney General
10		Of Attorneys for staff of the Public Utility
11		Commission of Oregon
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
Page	2 - STAFF MOTION TO MODIFY BRIEFING SCHEDULE	

Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 (503) 378-6322

SSA/ssa/GENN7003

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on the 31<sup>st</sup> day of August 2005, I served the foregoing document upon all parties of record in this proceeding by delivering a copy by U.S. Mail postage prepaid, or by hand delivery and by electronic mail pursuant to OAR 860-13-0070.

PGE – OPUC FILINGS RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 121 SW SALMON STREET, 1WTC0702 PORTLAND OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	LOWREY R BROWN CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205 Iowrey@oregoncub.org
JASON EISDORFER CONFIDENTIAL CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205 jason@oregoncub.org	RANDALL J FALKENBERG CONFIDENTIAL RFI CONSULTING INC PMB 362 8351 ROSWELL RD ATLANTA GA 30350 consultrfi@aol.com
MAURY GALBRAITH CONFIDENTIAL PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION PO BOX 2148 SALEM OR 97308-2148 maury.galbraith@state.or.us	PATRICK G HAGER CONFIDENTIAL PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC0702 PORTLAND OR 97204 patrick.hager@pgn.com
DAVID HATTON CONFIDENTIAL DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS SECTION 1162 COURT ST NE SALEM OR 97301-4096 david.hatton@state.or.us	ROBERT JENKS CONFIDENTIAL CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205 bob@oregoncub.org
DOUGLAS C TINGEY CONFIDENTIAL PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 121 SW SALMON 1WTC13 PORTLAND OR 97204 doug.tingey@pgn.com	S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE CONFIDENTIAL DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 333 SW TAYLOR, STE 400 PORTLAND OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com

<u>Neoma A. Lane</u> Neoma A. Lane Legal Secretary Regulated Utility & Business Section Department of Justice / General Counsel

Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 (503) 378-6322